

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Judge John L. Kane**

Master Docket No. 09-md-02063-JLK-KMT (MDL Docket No. 2063)

**IN RE: OPPENHEIMER ROCHESTER FUNDS GROUP SECURITIES
LITIGATION**

This document relates to the following Actions:

In re AMT-Free Municipals Fund

09-cv-1243-JLK (*Prince*)
09-cv-1447-JLK (*Connel*)
09-cv-1510-JLK (*Amato*)
09-cv-1619-JLK (*Furman*)

In re AMT-Free New York Municipal Fund

09-cv-1621-JLK (*Isaac*)
09-cv-1781-JLK (*Kurz*)

In re Rochester National Municipal Fund

09-cv-550-JLK (*Bock*)
09-cv-706-JLK (*Stokar*)
09-cv-927-JLK (*Tackmann*)
09-cv-1042-JLK (*Krim*)
09-cv-1060-JLK (*Truman*)
09-cv-1482-JLK (*Laufer*)
09-cv-1908-JLK (*Lariviere*)

In re Rochester Fund Municipals

09-cv-703-JLK (*Begley*)
09-cv-1479-JLK (*Bernstein*)
09-cv-1481-JLK (*Mershon*)
09-cv-1622-JLK (*Stern*)
09-cv-1478-JLK (*Vladimir*)
09-cv-1480-JLK (*Weiner*)

In re New Jersey Municipal Fund

09-cv-1406-JLK (*Unanue*)
09-cv-1617-JLK (*Baladi*)
09-cv-1618-JLK (*Seybold*)
09-cv-1620-JLK (*Trooskin*)

In re Pennsylvania Municipal Fund

09-cv-1483-JLK (*Woods*)
09-cv-1368-JLK (*Egts*)
09-cv-1765-JLK (*Wunderly*)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
III.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES	6
A.	The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are in Accordance With Other Similar Cases in This Circuit.....	8
B.	The Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Reasonable Under the “ <i>Johnson</i> Factors”	10
	1. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained	11
	2. The Time and Labor Involved.....	14
	3. The Novelty and Difficulty of Questions Raised by the Actions	16
	4. The Skill to Perform the Legal Services Properly and the Experience, Ability and Reputation of the Attorneys	18
	5. The Preclusion of Other Employment and Whether the Fee Is Fixed or Contingent.....	20
	6. The Customary Fee and the Level of Awards in Similar Cases	21
C.	The Lodestar Method Also Supports the Attorneys’ Fees Requested	21
D.	The Request for Reimbursement of Expenses Is Reasonable	24
E.	Lead Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Reimbursement of Reasonable Lost Wages and Expenses	26
F.	The Reaction of the Classes to Date Supports the Fee Request.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Angres v. Smallworldwide PLC</i> , No. 99-K-1254 (D. Colo. June 7, 2003)	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6
<i>In re Bos. Chicken, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-1308, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56267 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 2006)	9
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petro. Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	6, 7, 11
<i>In re Core Bond Fund</i> , No. 09-cv-1186-JLK-KMT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112949 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)	22, 27
<i>In re Einstein Noah Bagel Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-N-1614 (D. Colo. June 4, 1999)	9
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	19
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	7, 11, 21
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	7
<i>Horton v. Leading Edge Mktg Inc.</i> , No. 04-212, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11761 (D. Colo. Feb. 4, 2008)	9
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 02-944, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87681 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006)	9
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-01923, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51420 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006)	9, 23
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-01543, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144366 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. 07-933, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)	9
<i>Miller v. Woodmoor Corp.</i> , No. 74-988, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15234 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 1978).....	17
<i>In re Novell, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-995 (D. Utah May 26, 2005).....	10
<i>In re Oppenheimer Champion Income Fund Sec. Fraud Class Action</i> , No. 09-cv-386-JLK-KMT (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)	22
<i>Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 597	11
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ship Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	28
<i>Queen Uno v. Coeur d’Alene Mines Corp.</i> , No. 97-WY-1431 (D. Colo. Aug. 11, 1999)	9
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-01451, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71267 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2006).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	28
<i>In re Rhythms Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-35 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2009).....	8, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>In re Samsonite Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98-K-1878 (D. Colo. July 25, 2000)	22
<i>Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.</i> , No. 95-K-1045 (D. Colo. Apr. 25, 2000).....	9
<i>Sonnenfeld v. City and Cnty of Denver, Colo.</i> , No. 95-Z-468 (D. Colo. Dec. 8, 1997).....	9
<i>Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007).....	23
<i>State of Mo. v. Jenkinsi</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	24
<i>In re Sun Healthcare Group, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-00269 (D.N.M. Dec. 13, 2004)	10
<i>In re United Telecomms. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90-2251, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9151 (D. Kan. June 1, 1994).....	10
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight</i> , 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a).....	7, 8, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laarni Bulan, Ellen Ryan and Laura Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2013 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2013).....	13
